

**Bahamas Property Fund Limited**  
(Incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of The Bahamas)

**Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)**  
**As of 30 June 2020**  
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

	<b>30-Jun 2020 \$</b>	<b>31-Dec 2019 \$</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Investment property	34,350,000	34,350,000
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash at bank	2,184,883	2,931,187
Trade receivables	1,051,337	526,016
Other assets	530,935	140,148
	3,767,155	3,597,351
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>38,117,155</b>	<b>37,947,351</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Security deposits from tenants	280,648	280,648
	280,648	280,648
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	1,261,544	996,756
Unearned tenant income	266,126	-
Borrowings	8,893,860	9,275,420
	10,421,530	10,272,176
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>10,702,178</b>	<b>10,552,824</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>		
Capital – ordinary shares	12,035,000	12,035,000
Retained earnings	15,379,977	15,359,527
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>27,414,977</b>	<b>27,394,527</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<b>38,117,155</b>	<b>37,947,351</b>

**Bahamas Property Fund Limited****Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)  
For the Six-Months Ended 30 June 2020  
(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)**

	<b>Six Months Ended</b>	<b>Six Months Ended</b>
	<b>30-Jun 2020</b>	<b>30-Jun 2019</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>INCOME</b>		
Rental and parking revenue	1,344,852	1,389,338
Net fair value loss on investment property	-	-
	<b>1,344,852</b>	<b>1,389,338</b>
<b>EXPENSES</b>		
Landlord expenses	942,468	908,361
Management fee	79,380	110,522
Business licence fees	11,269	22,035
Legal and professional fees	31,994	40,807
Directors' fees	8,000	8,000
Other	46,778	83,529
	<b>1,119,889</b>	<b>1,173,254</b>
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>224,963</b>	<b>216,084</b>
Interest income	-	-
Interest expense and related charges	(204,513)	(219,896)
<b>Net income/(loss) and total comprehensive income/(loss)</b>	<b>20,450</b>	<b>(3,812)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding</b>	<b>2,407,000</b>	<b>2,407,000</b>
<b>Earnings per share</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>

# Bahamas Property Fund Limited

## Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)

For the Six-Months Ended 30 June 2020

(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

	Capital – Ordinary Shares \$	Retained Earnings \$	Total \$
As of 1 January 2020	12,035,000	15,359,527	27,394,527
Total comprehensive income	-	20,450	20,450
<b>As of 30 June 2020</b>	<b>12,035,000</b>	<b>15,379,977</b>	<b>27,414,977</b>
<b>Dividends per share</b>	<b>-</b>		
As of 1 January 2019	12,035,000	13,940,901	25,975,901
Total comprehensive income	-	1,418,626	1,418,626
<b>As of 31 December 2019</b>	<b>12,035,000</b>	<b>15,359,527</b>	<b>27,394,527</b>
<b>Dividends per share</b>	<b>-</b>		

## Bahamas Property Fund Limited

**Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)**  
**For the Six-Months Ended 30 June 2020**  
**(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)**

	<b>Six-Months Ended</b>	<b>Year Ended</b>
	<b>30-Jun</b>	<b>31-Dec</b>
	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net income	20,450	1,418,626
Adjustments for:		
Net fair value (gain)/loss on investment property	-	(1,032,173)
Interest expense and related charges	204,513	458,169
	<b>224,963</b>	<b>844,622</b>
<b>(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets:</b>		
Investment property	-	(317,827)
Trade receivables	(525,321)	219,622
Other assets	(390,787)	825,428
<b>Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities:</b>		
Security deposits from tenants	-	(123,188)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	264,788	57,717
Unearned income	266,126	-
<b>Net cash from/(used in) operating activities</b>	<b>(160,231)</b>	<b>1,506,374</b>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Interest paid	(204,513)	(458,169)
Repayments of borrowings	(381,560)	(738,156)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>(586,073)</b>	<b>(1,196,325)</b>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(746,304)</b>	<b>310,049</b>
Cash and cash equivalents as of the beginning of the year	2,931,187	2,621,138
<b>Cash and cash equivalents as of the end of the period</b>	<b>2,184,883</b>	<b>2,931,187</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>		
Cash at bank	2,184,883	2,931,187

# **Bahamas Property Fund Limited**

## **Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2020 (Expressed in Bahamian dollars)**

### **1. General Information**

Bahamas Property Fund Limited (the Company) is incorporated under the Companies Act, 1992 of the Commonwealth of The Bahamas (The Bahamas). The Company's principal activity, through its subsidiaries, is the investing in selected commercial real estate properties in The Bahamas for the purposes of rental income yields, through leases, and achieving long-term capital appreciation.

The Company has three (3) wholly owned subsidiaries, Fincen Limited (Fincen), Marina Drive Number One Limited (Marina) and ProvHouse Limited (ProvHouse), all of which are incorporated under the Companies Act, 1992 of The Bahamas. Fincen owns the Bahamas Financial Centre located in New Providence, Bahamas; Marina owns One Marina Drive located in Paradise Island, Bahamas; and ProvHouse owns Providence House located in New Providence, Bahamas. The Company and its subsidiaries are referred to as the Group.

The Company's Class A ordinary shares are listed and traded on the Bahamas International Securities Exchange, and the registered office of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the Group) is located at Providence House, East Hill Street, Nassau, Bahamas.

### **2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

#### **(a) Basis of preparation**

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

#### **(b) Principles of consolidation**

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Company has control. The Company controls an entity when the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and can affect those returns through its power over the entity. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Company controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealized gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Unrealized losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries are changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

## **Bahamas Property Fund Limited**

### **Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2020 (Expressed in Bahamian dollars)**

#### **2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)**

##### **(c) Foreign currency translation**

###### *Functional and presentation currency*

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Bahamian dollars (B\$), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

###### *Transactions and balances*

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as a part of net income.

##### **(d) Investment property**

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not occupied by companies in the Group, is classified as investment property. Investment property comprises freehold land and buildings.

Investment property is measured initially at its cost, including related transaction costs. Subsequently, investment property is carried at fair value. Fair value is based on valuation methods using discounted cash flow projections.

The fair value of investment property reflects, among other things, rental income from current leases and assumptions about rental income from future leases in the light of current market conditions. The fair value also reflects, on a similar basis, any cash outflows that could be expected in respect of the property. The fair value of investment property does not reflect future capital expenditure that will improve or enhance the property and does not reflect the related future benefits from this future expenditure other than those a rational market participant would take into account when determining the fair value of the property.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as a part of net income during the financial period in which they are incurred. When part of an investment property is replaced, the carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized.

## **Bahamas Property Fund Limited**

### **Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2020 (Expressed in Bahamian dollars)**

#### **2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)**

##### **(d) Investment property (continued)**

Changes in fair values are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as a part of net income. Investment property is derecognized either when it has been disposed of or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal.

##### **(e) Leases**

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the Group are classified as operating leases. Properties leased out under such leases are included in investment property in the consolidated statement of financial position. Rental income recognition is described in Note 2(f).

##### **(f) Income and expense recognition**

Rental income from operating leases (including office, retail and parking space) is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. When the Group provides incentives to its customers, the costs of incentives are recognized over the lease term, on a straight-line basis, as a reduction of rental income. Rental payments received in advance are recognized as unearned rental income and recorded in income over the period to which the payment relates.

Interest income and expense are recognized using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial asset or financial liability and allocating the interest income or interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts throughout the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Group estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment options) but does not consider future credit losses. The calculation includes all fees and commissions paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts.

All other income and expenses are recognized on the accrual basis.

# **Bahamas Property Fund Limited**

## **Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)**

**For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2020**

**(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)**

### **3. COVID-19**

Beginning of January 2020, global financial markets and local businesses have experienced and may continue to experience significant volatility from the spread of a novel coronavirus known as COVID-19. The outbreak of COVID-19 has resulted in travel and border restrictions, quarantines, supply chain disruptions, lower consumer demand and general market uncertainty which could impact the demand for the Group's services. The extent and duration of the impact of COVID-19 on global and local economies, financial markets, and sectors and specific industry in which the Group's operates is uncertain at this point and has the potential to adversely affect the Group's business, results of operations or financial condition, the impact of which is still under assessment.